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. June 15, 1990

fir. Bob Braun„ Zoning Administrator
Winnebago County Court House
415 Jackson Street
P.O. Box 2808
Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54903-2808

JUN ) 8 gee~

Re; Permit to fill in Metlands, Manor Heights Subdivision

Dear Bob:

Hack on Hay 17, 1990, l submitted a letter and application to the U.S. Army

Corp of Engineers to obtain a permit to fill in a wetland area. The area
we are proposing to fill is Lots 4-7 in the Manor Heights Subdivision within
the City of Oshkosh, located in Government 1.ot 1 of Practional Section 1,
T.17N., R,16E,, or East of U,S,H, "45" and South of Waukau Avenue. To date
we have been, in contact with Shar Barendrecht, Ron Bruch, and Dan Folz of
the. D.N,R. and it was determired that the area in question is above the
ordinary high water and as z result they have no jurisdiction.

I had a telephone conversation with kfike Graham of the Corps of Engineers
and he suggested that I contact the City and County to get their feelings
regarding the fill„ The City was appraised of the permit as they are the
governing body. I don't know if the County is a governing body al o or
if the Corp wants to make sure the County has no objecti,ons. Please let
me know if you are a governing body for future reference.

Ve would appreciate any positive reaction you, the County, could give us
toward obtaining a permit from the Corp. A letter stating that the County
has no objections, guidelines as to the fill'ng procedure, and reasons for
filling would be greatly appreciated.

In looking at tho Shoreland Ordinance, it appears that. I misunderstood the
D,N.R. regarding the 35 foot stri, inland from the ordinary high water mark.
It appears this is for tree res oval and shrubbery clearing and does not
;r(ent.ion filling and grading. Ve would like to assure a proper grade from
the ordinary high water mark inland to allow for runoff.



Kr,'. Bob Braun, Zoning Administrator -2- June 15, 1990
: Winnebago County Court House

Enclosed is the letter, permit and accompanying exhibits which vere submitted
to the .Corp along with a litter from the Corp for your files.

The oimer and' would ba more than happy to meet with you at the site to
disruss this niatter further if you so desire.

Very truly yours,

AERO-, HETRTC ENGINEERING, INC.

Manager-Property Surveys

STCAM'dmb

cc: Tom Shepeck
Bruce Roskom
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June 18, 1990

Mr. Steve Chronis
Aero-Metric Engineering, Inc.
P.O. Box 111
Chilton, WX 53014-0111

RB: Vill - Manor Heights

Dear Steve:

According to our Wetland maps, a porti.on of the property away
from the lake was not in Wetland by virtue of a Conditional Use
Permit issued for fill. The remainder of the property along the
shore remained in Wetland.

In accordance with the provisions of Chapter 59.971(7), an
area annexed after May 7, 1982 is subject to the provisions of a
County ordinance although those provisions are then administered
by .the annexing municipality. Therefore, the Shoreland,
Floodplain, and Wetland regulations{including lot size, setbacks,
and hearings) of Winnebago County are in effect, but Winnebago
County is not a regulatory agency.

Zoning Administrator

'i%i(<n(b<I'(> (;ottttty, 5'i~(ottsi», -II:>,I;(elis<>n Stn < t, I'.(1 (3<ix '%OH. Ought(noh, <<VI;>I'll)3.'>w<tl3
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Clog Of QStlkOS)1

September 27, 1989

rI KCuH

'r. Tom Shepeck
2600 l<. Campbell Road

Oq 1> f, Wah(fl

Oshkosh, NI 54903

HE: Pi3.3.ing in the floodplain/Manor Height

Dear Tom:

Based upon the information you have subnitted, the Dept. of
Community Development has conditionally approved your. permit to
fi3.1 in a floodplain in the above referenced plat.
The conditions of approval are as follows:

Please keep in mind that this conditional approval relates to
those issues under the jurisdiction of the City of Oshkosh ~

is your responsibility to insure compliance with any other.
agency's regulatio >s that, may be applicable to filling in the
f loodpla in a

If you have any questions, I can be contacted at 236-5055.

Sincerely,
CIA OI'SHKOSH

l) Shoreland setbacks of 75 ft. be maintained in the proposed
plat.

2) Ho fill to be permitted between the average annual high water
nark and the water.

3) Verification-of proj-..tcompletion to be submitted relative
to the approved fill elevation prior to application for.
building permits.

4) Submittal of evidence the proposed area of fi1.l is not a
wetland under the jurisdiction of the Army Corps of Engineers
(Contact Gary Xnaqton 414-766-:)531).

5) ht the tir«e of building permit application, evidence be given
indicating compliance with Section 30-50 of the City of
Oshkosh El oadpl a in Ordinance and any other ord i na'flee or
Nisconsin Statute.

I.P

h

JCB/ddw/shep

cc: Dick Koch, His DttR

JJohn C. Bluemke
Pri.ncipal P3.armer
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November <r, 1989 'o>, f 4.
SSSS'r.Steven T, Chronis

AERO-METRIC ENGINEERING, INC.
539 Noith Madi.son Street

.:Chilton, Wisconsin 53014

':::.Subject.: %RIOR HEIGHTS
GL 1 S 1 T17N

R16E'ity

of Oshkosh, Winnebago County

PERMANENr FILE NO. 16901

Dear Mr, Chronis'.

Me have examined MANOR HEIGHTS and do not object to this final plat.. On October 23
arra November 2, we received a copy of the plat from the Department of
Transportati.on, Division of Highways and Transportation Services and the Minnebago
Cr.unty Planning 6 Zoning Committee, respectively', certifying that they do not object.
to '.his plat, Therefore, the original drawing has been certified as complying with
the.requi.rements of: s. 236.15, s. 236.16, s, 236.20, and s. 236,21 (I) and (2)
Mis. Stats.; Hy 33, Mis, Admi.n. Code,; and, the Wi.nnebago County Plarining 6 Zoning
Committee.

. The following changes or corrections must be made to satisfy the condi.tional
ceitf.fication. Underlining indicates corrected or added information that must be
show>'.. Any var(ances with these conditions will require written notification to andI verification by this office prior tc plat approval.

236.16 (3)

'i

)

s, 236.20 (2) (c)

In the Location Sketch, Lake Rest Ave., north of the plat,
must be labeled as "60'rrblic access" and the approximate
1250'+ shoreline length '.rom the northeasterly corner of tlrls
plat to the strer)t delirreated.

The beari.ng along the east line of lot 24 mu„t be changed to
N06'35'40"M,

West of lots 16- 18, the center line of,II,S.3(. "4Q" must be
marked "~re orrIed as S09'18'".

A 15'torm sewer easement must be added along the li.ne
cr<mrnon to lot 12 and lots 13-14, dimensioned with the

7.5'asementhalf-widths.



:. Page 2
Nr, Steven T. Chx'onis
HANOR HEIGHTS

'November 7, l989

s. 236.20 (2) (i)

s. 236,20 (2) (k)

In the north point reference, the bearing for the north» line
of Ser,ttion 1 must be changed to N89'52'27"L'o agree with the
plat dx'awing.

In the curve data table, the chord bearing, for curve 11
12'ot

23 must be changed to S06'38'23,5" E,

A revision date, "Revised this day of
19 .;",must be placed near the land surveyor's seal and
signature on the revised sheets of the plat.

'1'he following item is not a condition of this certification. At the option of the
surveyor, the spelling may be changed without return of the plat to this office;

.,- .In the Legend, Note, "hundredth" is misspelled.

After all conditions of »he certifications of no ob]ection have been met, t»»e plat
»»ay be submitted to the local. governing bodies for approval. Local, government
units, during their x'eview of the pl»»t, vill resolve, when applicable, that the
plat:
» complies with local master plans, official map or subdivision control ordinances;
- cnr»forms with areawide water quality management regulations,
- complies with Misconsin shoreland management regulations;
- resolves possible proble»».s with storm water runoff;

fits the design to the
topography,'isplays

well designed lot and street layout;
includes service or is serviceable by necessary utilities.

'Any changes tn the plat involving details checked by this Department, the »epartment
of Transportation, Division of Highways and Transportation Services, ox', the
Minnebngo County Planning & Zoning Co»nmi.ttee will require submission of tho plat to
the Department for recex'tification before the plat is eligible for recording. Such
changes can be found by comparing the ox'iginal drawing with the copy of this'lat we

. furnish the letter recipients listed.

Sincerely,

Jeanne A, Storm, Supervisor
Plat Review Unit

JAS:s»as

cc: Clerk, City of Oshkosh
Pi»>nebago County Planning ncy
'1'om Shepeck,'Centrum Inc.„ Owners
Department of Transpo.. ation
Depart»»»ent of Natural Resources
Register of. Deeds
ECk'RPC

Enc', Huslin-backed Drawin , Ori inal, Marked Print, Closure and Curvo Comps.g g

.ORIGINAL DRAWING RECEIVED PRON SURVEYOR ON 9/29/89; REVIEWED BY DATCP ON 10/27/89,
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Winnebago County
E'lanningand 1oiiIng nepal tn>ent.

'I'I«'l'<(>Y'</'l« l 'c(r r(r'>'

November ]. > 1989

OATCP
.o/o Jeanne A, Storr>r
801 i>r, Badger'd,
P,O, Box 8911
Hadison, NJ 63708.:

Re; Manor Heights Subdivision (Final Plat)
- Cit.y of Oshkosh

Dear
JeAnne,'."The

Mirrnebago County Planning Depart, ment has finished its reviey
.of the drainage plan for the aboved-nar>red plat,> Tt>e Count,y does
not fox see an> p~ oblems with drainage and therefore certifies this
plat as .Dooobjeq.~o~ab e

If you have any quest,iona, please oa11, Thank vou.

Sil'loerely >

orry l. Bougie
County- Principal Planner

HONAP„ f fCTIONARL f.
Ht Ni'III-:8440 COIJN1'f i'i.0Hi" lK6 0 70NINC C.I''IMITTf I'.

'(RIAL)

P)>"A)IN

0/», I''/ l
0 »»>»'rll>J» > (»»>I» V, 6 >l('»>l>'»>>>, -i! > li>( r»'»»>>> .»> > >'('>, }>>. ll»»» ">() r, r >'»rlkt>>i>, 6'i '> r!>(>'r-"»

enciosurl

oo .'Dave Schmidt, County Planning Director
Steve Chronis, Aero-Met,ric Engineering
Carol Ovens, Countv Plarrrring 0 Zonirrg Commit,tee Chairperson
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October 18, 1989

OIYISION OF IIIGIAVAYS AND

TRANSPORTATION SEnvICES
Cehtrsl 0ftlce Oeslgrt
4802 Sheboygsn Avenue Room 651
P, O. Box 7016
tv«edison, VYI 53707 7316

Ns. Donna Serwas
Clerk, City of Oshkosh
P.O. 8ox 1130
Oshkosh, MI 64902

Dear Ns. Serwas:

GENT
t7 0 39)89

Telephone (608) 266-2551

Subject: Nanor Heights
City of Oshkosh
USH 4S
Winnebago County

The subject fi."tal plat was transmitted to the Wisconsin Department of Transportation,
Division of Highways and Transportation Services, by the Depal tmentt of Agriculture,
Trade and Consumer Protection on October 5, 1989 under the provisions of Section
236. 12, Wisconsin Statutes,

The Division of Highways and Transportation Services has considered this plat in

the light of the Rules and Reoulations Governing Lan«i Subdivision Plats Abutting
State Trunk Highways and Connectint Streets, Chapter Hy 33, Wisconsin
Admini;trative Code, promulgated under authority of Section 236,13(1)(e),
«Aisconsin Statutes.

The Division of Highways and Transportation Services does not object ta the subject
final plat as submitted and so certifies in accordance with the provisions of Section
236. 12, Wisconsin Statutes.

Before any public street or road connection to the state trunk highway, as indicated
on an approved final plat, can be constructed, a permit must be obtairred as required
under Section 86.07, Wisconsin Statutes, The required permit for a public street
connection with be issued only to the local unit of government,

We wish to thank you for your cooperation in these matters of mutual interest.

Sincerely,

J, W, Dresser, P,E,
State Design Engineer for Hwys,

Ronald N. Nohr, P.E.
Chief Utilities Engineer

RNN; i.SK:110192
cc: Register of Deeds

DATCP

DJLHR
Surveyor
Owners (c/o Surveyor)
Winnebago Co. Plan Commission
TD P3

orr24



Wlxxnebago County
Planning and Zoniog Department

7'hr. lI'n 1 ~~ nt'he I 'w I 1i) ~

October 9, 1&S9

Steve Chronis
Aero-metric Engineering
539 N, Madison Stx eet
P,O Box. 111
Chilton, WI 63014-0111

RE; Manor Heights Final Plat - City of Oshkosh

Dear Steve:

Thank you for submit.<.ing the Final Plat, for the Manor }Ieights
Subdivision, I do»ot, anticipate any problems with this final
plat In the September 27 let t.ex accompanying the plat, you
indicated that, surface water wi.ll dxain into l~ake Minnebago,
therefore pre and post construction runoff calculations are not,
needed. I agree with you on that point, however the County still
requires ver'.ficat,ion of where and how the water is to drain int.o
I.ake Minnebago, Therefore, I am requesr,ing a copy of the drainage
plans

Please send me a copy of the completed drainage at your eaxli est
convenience, Approval of the final plat cannot, be made until the
County I.a»d and Mater Conservation Department reviews and approves
the drainage plan,

Thank you for your cooperation, If you have any questions please
call or wxite,

Sincerely,

~~erxy I 8ougie
Principal Planner

cc: Dave Schmidt
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September 29, 1989

Nr. David Schmidt
Vinnebago County Planning & 7oning Committee
Courthouse
Box 2808
Oshkosh, VI 54901

Subject; '.6QJOR HEIGHTS
Part of Gov't Lot 1 Sl T17N R16E
City of Oshkosh, Winnebago County

PERNAI'ENT FILE NO. 16706

Dear Nr. Schmidt:

Me have received the above-named plat, Your county planning agency has the authority to
object to this plat under the provisions of s. 236.12 (>) (b), Vis. SLats. En«losed are
four copies for your review. Your agency must either n'eject, or certify no objection
within 20 days of your receipt of this submittal.

If the plat is objected to, we must be notified by lett-.er (the original drawing
will be returned to the surveyor for revisions).

If the plat is certified as nnnobjectionable, we rust receive a print bearing your
certification so that we may finalize our review (see s. 236.12 (6}, Vis. Stat" ~ },

It is important that this matter be expedited to avoid delays in pro"essing the plat and
to comply with the time limits set by statute, By the date shown below this office must
ei.t.her object to or certify the plat as nonobject-ionable for all the objecting agencies
involved, or, the subdivider can demand immediate certification of no objection.

Sincerely,

Jeanne A,
Plat. Revia

E 33i3337t
Supervisor

lA8: mas

Inc; Print i (4)

cc: Clerk
Surveyor

DEPARTHENT OF ACRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUNER PROTECTION TINE I.INIT EXPIRES: 10j27/89
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ENGlNEERINO, INC.
888 YiQFITII k!4rIISON STT:EET.P 0, (!OX!!!.CHlLTQ(,', A'IGQOII8I!!8XI4<lll (4!4I848-7%8

(IT(I(I) 4T H.83!b

September 27, 1989

Nr. Jerry L. Bougie
Princi.pal Planner
Winnebago County Court House
415 Jackson Street
P.O. Box 2808
Oshkosh, l!TT'sconsin 54903-2FOS

Re: Manor Heights; Preliminary known as OI,D ORCHARD SUBDIVISION

Dear Jerry:

Enclosed are four (4) prints of the subject Final Plat for your review,
The City of Oshkosh is currently working on the Established Street Grades
and when completed, I can cor;piete our Drainag. Plan. This should happen
by mid October.

The calculations for pre and l st construction were not made as all the
surface plater runoff will go directly into t,ake Winnebago and not through
any private property. The Ci'y of Oshkosh will approve our Drainage Plarr
and be the policing agency to assure that the lot owners adhere to the
elevat.ions posted, So, you should not need to concern yourself about drain-
age.

If you should ha;e any questions concerning the enclosed, please give me
a call,

Very truly yours,

AERO-"lETRIC ENGINEERING, . INC.

Steverl T ~ Chronis
f'lanager-Pr operty Surveys

STCAM'dmb

Enclosures



August 15, 198S

Steve Chronis
Aero-Hetric Engineering, Inc..

. 63S N. Hadison Street
P.Os Box 111
Chilton, MI 63014-0111

Re: Old Orchard Subdivision
{Preliminary Plat) - City of Oshkosh

Dear Steve:

The Winnebago County Planning and Zoning Department has reviewed
the abovcd named plat. The Department cert,ifies this plat as
nonobjectionable, however, before final plat approval the county
needs to review the completed drainage plan and t,he following
"Restriction for Public B..nefit" must be added on the face of the
final plat:

gggTJPci'I~ON 0 PUBJJ(', i3ENXPPX - MINMZ~BA 0 CgUN'> Y

Pursuant to section )8,58 of the Vinnebago Count,y Land Division
Ordinance, upon final grading, the developer and/or owner shall
comply wit,h the surface wat,er drainage plan as approved by the
Winnebago County Land and 'Rater Conservation and Planning and
Zoning Departments,

1f you have any ~uestions please call or write, Thank you,

Sincerel v,

Principal Planner J<s3(e

ggp~nP ~~g )ONASLE

WINNEI3ACO COU I t I'U«li>IiSG 5 LOS)NC COMP(ITTPe,

CV UI;h I'ian{i8r

cc: D, Schmidt, Jeanne Storm — Dept, of AT8CP

enclosure

IVl»i>clivgo (.'.oui>(>, 5'i»<0»~i<>, ll'~,l;>ok»i>o H(ri ~ t. l',(), lSc», '~b(>8, (>»>ski>»l>, IVI;~ ill<i;l '>H(l>(
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Secret,ay

Hr. Steven T.'hrcnis
'AERO-HETRIC ENGIN.".ERING, INC.'39 North Hadisor( Street
Chil ton, Wi.scone in 5301''

Subject; OLD ORC?IARD SUBDIVISION
GL 1 S 1 T17N R16K
City of Oshkosh, Winnebago County

PERNANENT FILE NO. 16901.

Dear Mr. C?tronis

. The Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer. Protection cercifies this
preliminary plat as nonobjectionable. The Department of Transportation, Division of
Highways and Transportation Services will review the plat if 4t is an "abutting plat"
as defined by s. Hy 33,03 (3), Wis, Admin. Code. The Department of I»dustry, Labor
and H(unan Relations wil:(. revi.ew the plat, if unsevered, in accordance with Chapter
EIDER 85, Wis. Admi». Code. On the final plat, the Winnebago County Planni.ng and
Zoning Connni.ttee will also be an objecting agency.

Local government units, during their. review of the plat, will resolve, when
applicable, tha.t the plat;

complies with local master plans, official map or subdivision control ordinances;
conforms with areawide water quality management plans, if severed;
complies with Wisconsin shoreland ma»agement

regulations„'esolvespossible problems with storm water. runoff;
fits the design to t;he topography;
displays well designed lot and street layout;
includes sei vi.ce or is servi.ceablo by »ecessary utiliti.es.

COMMENTS FROM PRELIHlNARY PLAT REVIEW:

s. 236.16 (1) The lots have the minimum width and area req tired by this section.
IIowever, t;hen public sewer is not avai.lable, lot: sizes are also
determined 4y soil tests completed in accordance with Chapter IUIR
85, Wis. Admin. Code (Rules of tlte Department of Industry, Labor.
and liuman Relations) .

s . 236. 16 (2)

s. 236.16 (3)

The street:s meet. the minitnum wi.dth required by this section.

On the final plat, the public access to Lake Winnebago must be
identified by noting the width of. such access and the pertinent
shoreline tneasurements to the access.



Page 2
Hr. Steve Chronis

-OLD ORCHARD SUBDIVISION
July 19, 1989

s. 236,21 (2) (a) Wnen the final plat of the subdivision is received in this office;
either the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations must
be listed in the Owner's Certificate as a reviewing agency or. we
must receive. the clerk's certification regarding sewerage
facilities.

If .there are any questions concerning this review or preparation and submittal of the
final plat, please contact our office,

f Sincerely,

1p
Jeanne A, Storm, Sup-.rvisor
Plat Review Unit

JASlskg

Enc; Original

cc: Clerk, City of Oshkosh (w/Print)
Winnebago County Planning and 7oning P'o ittee
Hr, Peter W, Kersztyn, Owner
Department of Transportation (w/copy of letter from

surveyor,'RIGINAL

DRAWING RECEIVED FROY SURVEYOR ON 6/30/89; REVIEWED BY DAl'CP ON 1/19/89,
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.luIy 21, 1989

DIVISION OF ItIGHVI(AYS AND

TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
Centrai 0ifice Design
4802 Shettoygan Aver ~e Roam 651
P. O. Box 7916
MadlSOA, VVI 58202 2916

Te)ephone (608) 266-2651

Ns. Donna Serwas
Clerk, City of Oshkosh
P.,O, Box 1130
Oshkosh, WI 54902

2 0 1889

Dear Hs. Serwas:

Subject,: Old Orchard Subdivision
City of Oshkosh
USH 45
Wif.nebago County

The sub ect preliminary plaf. was transmitted to the Wisconsin Department of
Transpof'tation, Division of Highwa,tfs :nd Transportation Services, by the Department of
Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Prate tion on July 5, 1989 tinder the provi sions of
Section 236.12, Wisconsin Statutes.

The Division of Highways and Transportation Services has considered this plat in
the light of the Rules and Regulations Governing 'and Subdivision Plats Abuttiiig
State Trunk Highways and Connecting Sf,reets, Chapter Hy 33, Miscoosirt
Administrative Cade, prorrulgated under authority of Section 236. 13(I)(e),
Wisconsin Statutes.

The Division of Highways and Transportation Services objects to the subject plat as it
does not coIIIIply with Section 33.05 of the above-mentioned Rules. Certification or
nunobjection is conditioned upon full compliance with these and other pertineiit
requirements set forth in the Rules.

Section 33.05 rel«tes to access restriction between a state trunk highway and
a~utting lots of a subdivision plat, It is required that an access restriction
ctause, in the form as is stated below, be added to the face of the plat when
submitted for final review,

"As owner I hereby restrict all lots (except Lot 17 which is allowed one access
pain), in that now owner, possessor, user, nor licensee, nor other person shal'I
have any right of direct vehicul~r ingress or egress with USH 45, as shown on the
plat; it being expressly intended that this restriction shall constitute a
rest.riction for the benefit of the public according to section 236.293, Wisconsin
Statutes„ and shall be enforceable by the Department of Transportation,"



July 21, 1989
Page 2

lt is requested that the subdivider comply with Section 33.10 of the Rules by

consulting with the kisconsin Oepartment of Transportation off'ice in Green Bay at
944 Vanderperren May regarding this matter,

The final plat, incorporating the appropriate revision, corrections or additions in
complia.:ce with the above-referenced Sections of the Rules, must be submitted in
order that the objections noted herein may be removed.

Me wish to thank you for you> cooperation in these matter. of mutual interest,

Sincerely,

~

~

J. M. Uresse
State Design r Hwys.

JWO;LSK:b4259
cc: Register of Deeds

OATCP

OtLVR
Surveyoi
Owners (c/o Surveyor)
Minnebago Co. Planning

E Zoning Committee
TO P3

c,at


